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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Melissa Kang 
University of Sydney, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper reports on an analysis of NATSAL 3 data that focuses on 
young people (16 – 24 years) and studies the associations between 
substance use and risky sexual behaviours. This is an interesting 
subanalysis of important nationally representative data. The 
rationale for this subanalysis is sound and the methods well 
described; in particular, it is important to define precisely what 
measures were included in ‘substance use’ and ‘risky sexual 
behaviour’ and the composite measures that were subjected to 
analysis.  
Results  
Table 1  
It appears that around 80% of young women and young men had 
ever had sex, implying that 20% had not. It appears (from Table 2), 
that the 20% who had not had sex were not excluded from reporting 
of prevalence of sexual behaviours and adverse sexual outcomes in 
Table 1, except for ‘drug use in last 4 weeks’. I’m not sure why this 
was the only variable that chose this denominator, or why it was 
chosen for Table 1 as distinct from the others? Using a denominator 
that includes those young people who have never had sex to 
measure prevalence of sexual behaviours and adverse sexual 
outcomes would also lower the prevalence of the variables of 
interest. It would also be interesting to compare demographic and 
substance use variables among those who had never had sex and 
those who had - this might also give further insights.  
Discussion  
The authors acknowledge that ‘multiple sexual partners’ is often 
used as a variable to indicate greater sexual risk (of STIs) but that 
this variable is susceptible to recall bias or gender related reporting. 
Is this why the authors did not use this variable in their analysis?  
The authors rightly acknowledge the (surprising) absence of 
published research that has examined the association between 
substance use and risky sexual behavior. They cite a few studies 
that report on similar associations, but it would be good to 
specifically comment on studies of a similar scale to this one, ie 
national or international samples, representative or other samples. It 
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would be useful to make comparisons between these findings and 
those which are of a similar scale. For example Zimmer-Gembeck 
MJ, Helfand M: Ten years of longitudinal research on U.S. 
adolescent sexual behavior: Developmental correlates of sexual 
intercourse, and the importance of age, gender and ethnic 
background. Dev Rev 2008, 28(2):153–224. Also Kang et al – a 
national sample although recruited in cyberspace: 
http://bmcpublichealth.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/1471-
2458-14-12. The studies cited might be sufficient, but I would simply 
be interested to see comparisons made between only studies of 
similar significance/scale.  
The absence of association between risky phenotype and area-level 
deprivation is interesting.  
One final comment is that there is no discussion about 
developmental factors – I am not sure if this is deliberate. However 
one would expect health risk behaviors of a 16 year old would be 
quite different from a 24 year old, for a range of reasons that are a 
direct result of development and maturation (socially as well as 
biologically). The authors rightly state that context and motivational 
mechanisms and the meanings of these behaviours to young people 
themselves need to be better understood before policy and practice 
can be fully formulated. 

 

REVIEWER Nkomba Kayeyi 
Population Council - Zambia 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. The authors should replace ''bivariable" with "bivariate".  
 
2. The authors should replace "multivariable" with "multivariate".  
 
3. Although, I understand that the authors' analysis was descriptive, 
they have to understand that they cannot make solid conclusions 
about their findings based on crude estimates. This kind of analysis 
limits how far they can relate their outcomes to the independent 
variables. These results might have been affected by confounding or 
probably interactions, which could have been taken care off, had the 
authors considered multivariate analysis.  
4. The authors are right in stating that "profiling of men and women 
engaging in risky sexual behavior and substance use highlighted 
several areas for further exploration and potential future 
interventions". One of the areas of exploration is multivariate 
analysis of each of the outcome variables.  
5. Page 19, line 17. clarify if "oft-used" is correct or it is supposed to 
"often-used" 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

COMMENT 1. This paper reports on an analysis of NATSAL 3 data that focuses on young people (16 

– 24 years) and studies the associations between substance use and risky sexual behaviours. This is 

an interesting subanalysis of important nationally representative data. The rationale for this 

subanalysis is sound and the methods well described; in particular, it is important to define precisely 

what measures were included in ‘substance use’ and ‘risky sexual behaviour’ and the composite 

measures that were subjected to analysis.  
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AUTHORS' RESPONSE:  

We thank the reviewer for this feedback.  

 

COMMENT 2. Results  

 

PART A) Table 1  

It appears that around 80% of young women and young men had ever had sex, implying that 20% 

had not. It appears (from Table 2), that the 20% who had not had sex were not excluded from 

reporting of prevalence of sexual behaviours and adverse sexual outcomes in Table 1, except for 

‘drug use in last 4 weeks’. I’m not sure why this was the only variable that chose this denominator, or 

why it was chosen for Table 1 as distinct from the others? Using a denominator that includes those 

young people who have never had sex to measure prevalence of sexual behaviours and adverse 

sexual outcomes would also lower the prevalence of the variables of interest.  

 

AUTHORS' RESPONSE:  

In Natsal-3, respondents who reported no sexual experience of any kind were not given the CASI 

(self-completion module) in which the questions about drug use were asked. Those who reported 

some sexual experience, but not heterosexual vaginal, anal, or oral sex, or same-sex experience 

involving genital contact, were asked a shorter version of the CASI, which did include the questions 

about drug use. Hence, the denominator used for those reporting drug use in the last 4 weeks in 

Tables 1-4 corresponds to all participants who reported at least some sexual experience as we have 

data on drug use for these participants (corresponding to around 93% of all young people aged 16-

24y). We have clarified this in the manuscript, at the end of the second paragraph of the ‘Strengths 

and limitations’ section of the Discussion.  

 

In contrast, the denominator for most other variables in Table 1 corresponds to all participants aged 

16-24y to give the reader a sense of the prevalence of the key behaviours our paper focuses on, i.e. 

substance use and sexual behaviour, among all young people.  

 

PART B) It would also be interesting to compare demographic and substance use variables among 

those who had never had sex and those who had - this might also give further insights.  

 

AUTHORS' RESPONSE:  

Additional analyses (data not shown) show that, as we might expect, young people who reported no 

sexual experience (and thus were not eligible even for the shortened CASI – approximately 7% of 

those aged 16-24y) were significantly less likely to report each of the measures of alcohol use we 

considered. Hence, our drug use estimates could be slightly higher than if we had asked all young 

people about their drug use, regardless of sexual experience. Inclusion of all those who reported at 

least some sexual experience (93% of those aged 16-24y) enables us to present the most 

comprehensive population perspective we can given that questions around drug use were not asked 

to all Natsal participants.  

 

 

COMMENT 3. Discussion  

The authors acknowledge that ‘multiple sexual partners’ is often used as a variable to indicate greater 

sexual risk (of STIs) but that this variable is susceptible to recall bias or gender related reporting. Is 

this why the authors did not use this variable in their analysis?  

 

AUTHORS' RESPONSE:  

Yes, for these reasons as stated in the Discussion and because reporting multiple partners is not 

necessarily a sexual risk behaviour if condoms are used, and because higher rates of partner change 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-011961 on 30 June 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


among young people (relative to older people) means that a variable such as ‘reporting 2+ partners in 

the past year’ may not be all that discriminatory.  

 

COMMENT 4. The authors rightly acknowledge the (surprising) absence of published research that 

has examined the association between substance use and risky sexual behavior. They cite a few 

studies that report on similar associations, but it would be good to specifically comment on studies of 

a similar scale to this one, ie national or international samples, representative or other samples. It 

would be useful to make comparisons between these findings and those which are of a similar scale. 

For example Zimmer-Gembeck MJ, Helfand M: Ten years of longitudinal research on U.S. adolescent 

sexual behavior: Developmental correlates of sexual intercourse, and the importance of age, gender 

and ethnic background. Dev Rev 2008, 28(2):153–224. Also Kang et al – a national sample although 

recruited in cyberspace: http://bmcpublichealth.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/1471-2458-14-12. 

The studies cited might be sufficient, but I would simply be interested to see comparisons made 

between only studies of similar significance/scale.  

 

AUTHORS' RESPONSE:  

Thank you. We believe that we have cited a number of large, international, nationally-representative 

studies in the Discussion (e.g. publications by Strote et al., 2002; Springer et al., 2007; Howard & 

Wang, 2004; van Gelder et al., 2011; Begle et al., 2011; Reingle et al., 2012; Exner-Cortens et al., 

2013), in addition to smaller event-level studies and studies of selective (e.g. club-going) populations. 

There is a dearth of similar large-scale British studies in this area.  

 

We note that the focus of the Zimmer-Gembeck paper is on factors influencing the initiation of sexual 

intercourse, which was not the focus of our study and for which there is an evidence base in its own 

right. Similarly, in the paper by Kang et al., substance use was examined in relation to age at first sex 

and among sexually active participants as compared to those who were not sexually active, but the 

authors do not appear to have examined associations between substance use and sexual risk 

behaviours (e.g. low/no condom use or multiple partners) or history of sexual transmitted infection.  

 

COMMENT 5. The absence of association between risky phenotype and area-level deprivation is 

interesting. One final comment is that there is no discussion about developmental factors – I am not 

sure if this is deliberate. However one would expect health risk behaviors of a 16 year old would be 

quite different from a 24 year old, for a range of reasons that are a direct result of development and 

maturation (socially as well as biologically).  

 

AUTHORS' RESPONSE:  

Thank you. The disciplinary base of the Natsal surveys is social epidemiology. The surveys include 

socio-demographic measures (e.g. educational status and family/living circumstances) but very few 

psychological or developmental measures, limiting the scope for in-depth exploration of these areas.  

 

We make reference to the potential impact of stage of brain development on adolescent risk taking 

behaviour in the section of the Discussion looking at ‘Significance of multiple substance use’ (citing 

Mills et al., 2014).  

 

We have added a comment at the end of the section of the Discussion looking at ‘Characteristics of 

‘risky’ young people’ to clarify that there was limited scope within Natsal-3 to explore the impact of 

developmental factors on young people’s health risk behaviours.  

 

COMMENT 6. The authors rightly state that context and motivational mechanisms and the meanings 

of these behaviours to young people themselves need to be better understood before policy and 

practice can be fully formulated.  
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Reviewer: 2  

 

COMMENT 1. The authors should replace ''bivariable" with "bivariate".  

COMMENT 2. The authors should replace "multivariable" with "multivariate".  

 

AUTHORS' RESPONSE:  

Thank you for suggestions 1. and 2. However in accordance with the rationale outlined in the 

following citation we propose to leave these terms unchanged: Peters TJ. Multifarious terminology: 

multivariable or multivariate? univariable or univariate? Paediatric and Perinatal Epidemiology 

2008;22(6):506  

 

COMMENT 3. Although, I understand that the authors' analysis was descriptive, they have to 

understand that they cannot make solid conclusions about their findings based on crude estimates. 

This kind of analysis limits how far they can relate their outcomes to the independent variables. These 

results might have been affected by confounding or probably interactions, which could have been 

taken care off, had the authors considered multivariate analysis.  

 

AUTHORS' RESPONSE:  

Thank you. The aim of this study was to identify the extent to which risky behaviours cluster in a 

population, and to identify demographic and behavioural variables associated with that clustering. The 

public health goal was to provide social and health care professionals with data to enable them to 

optimally target interventions, and to anticipate other possible risk behaviours where one is presented. 

Our aim was not to identify causal mechanisms, and the data set doesn’t lend itself readily to this 

objective. Many variables that might explain the clustering of risk behaviours were not measured in 

Natsal-3, for example, psychological orientation to risk. Rather than adopting a ‘top down’ approach 

led by the statistical analysis, we carried out a parallel qualitative study in which young people from 

the survey gave their own account of how the different behaviours came to be associated in their 

experience.  

 

We have expanded our commentary on this in the manuscript, in the last paragraph of the ‘Strengths 

and limitations’ section of the Discussion.  

 

COMMENT 4. The authors are right in stating that "profiling of men and women engaging in risky 

sexual behaviour and substance use highlighted several areas for further exploration and potential 

future interventions". One of the areas of exploration is multivariate analysis of each of the outcome 

variables.  

 

AUTHORS' RESPONSE:  

The rationale for our approach to the analyses in this paper is described in our response to comment 

3. above. In this study, we have examined associations between a set of pre-selected variables with a 

view to carrying out further, inductive, qualitative, enquiry to explore the factors that may explain the 

associations observed.  

 

COMMENT 5. Page 19, line 17. clarify if "oft-used" is correct or it is supposed to "often-used"  

 

AUTHORS' RESPONSE:  

Thank you. It is our understanding that these terms are interchangeable. 
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